FORM FTO-1594 (Substitute)

REC



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1	1456418 Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PNC Bank, N.A. First Union National Bank Individual General Partnership Corporation-State Other:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Royal Lubricants, Inc. Address: 215 Merry Lane City: East Hanover State: NJ Zip: 07936			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Partial Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks Execution Date: August 1, 2000	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State NJ □ Other □ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment.) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s)	Tes No			
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s). 1,572,700			
	attached? 🗌 Yes 🗵 No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2			
Name: Linda S. Cooper REED SMITH SHAW & McCLAY LLP Address: P.O. Box 7839	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6)): \$_50.00 □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Charge any deficiency to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:			
City: <u>Princeton</u> State: <u>NJ</u> Zip: <u>08543</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE & &&			
and copy of the original document. Linda S. Cooper	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
Total number of pages includ	ing cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 2023

REEL: 002135 FRAME: 0607

PARTIAL DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WITNESSETH:

This Partial Discharge of the Security Interest is given this ____ day of August, 2000 by PNC Bank, N.A., a national banking association, with an office located at Two Tower Center Boulevard, 16th Floor, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816 and First Union National Bank, a national banking association, with an office located at 190 River Road, Summit, New Jersey 07901 (collectively and individually the "Secured Party") to Royal Lubricants, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with an address of 215 Merry Lane, East Hanover, New Jersey (the "Owner").

WHEREAS, Owner has, by an instrument dated January 22, 1999, and recorded March 24, 1999 in Reel/Frame 1874/0373, granted to Secured Party a Security Interest in certain trademarks identified in Appendix A annexed to this Partial Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Security Interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby declares that the Security Interest is hereby DISCHARGED, RELEASED AND TERMINATED as to the certain Trademarks identified in Appendix A annexed to this Partial Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper corporation officers on the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY

Name:

PNC BANK, NATHON BEAUTINE

Vice Passing				
By: Name:	210	EPR	ENICENT	
FIRST	UNION	NATIONAL	BANK	
By:				

PARTIAL DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WITNESSETH:

This Partial Discharge of the Security Interest is given this ___ day of August, 2000 by PNC Bank, N.A., a national banking association, with an office located at Two Tower Center Boulevard, 16th Floor, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816 and First Union National Bank, a national banking association, with an office located at 190 River Road, Summit, New Jersey 07901 (collectively and individually the "Secured Party") to Royal Lubricants, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with an address of 215 Merry Lane, East Hanover, New Jersey (the "Owner").

WHEREAS, Owner has, by an instrument dated January 22, 1999, and recorded March 24, 1999 in Reel/Frame 1874/0373, granted to Secured Party a Security Interest in certain trademarks identified in Appendix A annexed to this Partial Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by the Security Interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby declares that the Security Interest is hereby DISCHARGED, RELEASED AND TERMINATED as to the certain Trademarks identified in Appendix A annexed to this Partial Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this instrument to be executed by its proper corporation officers on the date first written above.

SECURED PARTY

PNC BANK, NAME & Trassels

Name:

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

Name:

Vice Persichens

PRCUB-0134330.01-LSCC-0PER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

nomovilla odlibit
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) COUNTY OF Midley)
I certify that on the day of August, 2000,
(a) this person signed and delivered this document as a Vice President of [FIRST SECURED PARTY], the Lender named in this document; and
(b) this document was signed and delivered by the bank as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors.
Module
ANGELA C. SOBIESKI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Oct. 30, 2002
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) OUNTY OF)
I certify that on the day of August, 2000, personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) this person signed and delivered this document as a Vice President of [SECOND SECURED PARTY], the Lender named in this document; and
(b) this document was signed and delivered by the bank as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

			JERSEY		
COUNTY	O 1	: Mu	edlery)	នន

I certify that on the day of August, 2000, personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- (a) this person signed and delivered this document as a Vice President of [FIRST SECURED PARTY], the Lender named in this document; and
- (b) this document was signed and delivered by the bank as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors.

ANGELA C. SOBIEBIO
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERBEY
My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
COUNTY OF Union)

I certify that on the <u>2</u> day of August, 2000, personally came before me and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:

- (a) this person signed and delivered this document as a Vice President of [SECOND SECURED PARTY], the Lender named in this document; and
- (b) this document was signed and delivered by the bank as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper resolution of its Board of Directors.

Mary Ann Palardy
ANN MARY PURING OF NEW JERSEY
My Commission Expires April 27, 2004

APPENDIX A

Application or Trademark	Application, Serial or Registration Date	Registration Number
Royco		1,572,700
Royco		1,744,221

RECORDED: 08/23/2000